(including the impact of changes in tax rates on deferred tax). 2014/15 comparatives have been restated to exclude B&Q
China’s operating results. Financing fair value remeasurements represent changes in the fair value of financing
derivatives, excluding interest accruals, offset by fair value adjustments to the carrying amount of borrowings and other
hedged items under fair value hedge relationships. Financing derivatives are those that relate to underlying items of a
financing nature.

The effective tax rate is calculated as continuing income tax expense excluding tax on exceptional items and
adjustments in respect of prior years and the impact of changes in tax rates on deferred tax, divided by continuing profit
before taxation excluding exceptional items.

Net debt/cash comprises borrowings and financing derivatives (excluding accrued interest), less cash and cash
equivalents and short-term deposits. It excludes balances classified as assets and liabilities held for sale.

Prior year restatement

The following statutory (GAAP) measures have been restated following the adoption of IFRIC 21 ‘Levies’ in the current
year:
  2014/15

£ millions
Before

restatement
IFRIC 21

impact
After

restatement

Trade and other payables   (2,323) (14) (2,337)
Deferred tax liabilities   (329) 5 (324)
Retained earnings at beginning of year   3,495 (9) 3,486
Retained earnings at end of year   3,661 (9) 3,652

The following adjusted (non-GAAP) measures have been restated in the comparatives to exclude B&Q China’s operating
results, in order to improve comparability following the disposal of the Group’s controlling interest in the current year (see
note 12):
  2014/15

£ millions
Before

restatement
B&Q China

exclusion
After

restatement

Adjusted sales   10,966 (361) 10,605
Retail profit   733 9 742
Adjusted pre-tax profit   675 9 684
Adjusted earnings   493 9 502
Adjusted basic earnings per share   20.9p 0.4p 21.3p
Adjusted diluted earnings per share   20.8p 0.4p 21.2p

The IFRIC 21 and B&Q China restatements have only impacted the France and Other International segments
respectively. Refer to the data tables for the full year 2014/15 results at www.kingfisher.com for the impact of the
restatements on quarterly segmental sales and retail profit comparatives.

8

3 Segmental analysis

Income statement

 2015/16

£ millions France
UK &

Ireland

Other International

Total Poland Other

Adjusted sales 3,786 4,853 987 705 10,331

B&Q China sales   110

Sales   10,441

Retail profit  311 326 113 (4) 746

Central costs   (45)

Share of interest and tax of joint ventures and associates   (5)

B&Q China operating loss   (4)

Exceptional items   (166)

Operating profit   526

Net finance costs   (14)

Profit before taxation   512

2014/15

(restated – note 2)

£ millions France
UK &

Ireland

Other International

Total Poland Other

Adjusted sales 4,132 4,600 1,055 818 10,605

B&Q China sales   361

Sales   10,966

Retail profit  349 276 118 (1) 742

Central costs   (40)

Share of interest and tax of joint ventures and associates   (6)

B&Q China operating loss   (9)

Exceptional items   (35)

Operating profit   652

Net finance costs   (8)

Profit before taxation   644

The operating segments disclosed above are based on the information reported internally to the Board of Directors and
Group Executive, representing the geographical areas in which the Group operates. The Group only has one business
segment being the supply of home improvement products and services.

The ‘Other International’ segment consists of Poland, Spain, Portugal, Germany, Russia, Romania and the joint venture